

thirty days notice thereof." 9. At the end of the 3th line of the 9th page add, "provided, that in case of the death of any stockholder, his or her executors, administrators or representatives, shall be allowed six months to pay any proportion of said stock before any penalty or forfeiture shall accrue in virtue of this act." 10. After the word "chosen" in the last line of the 9th page insert "as aforesaid." 11. After the word "appointment" in the 1st line of the 10th page insert "or as soon thereafter as conveniently may be." 12. After the word "appointment" in the 9th line of the same page insert "or as soon thereafter as conveniently may be." 13. Strike out the words "for the use of said company" in the 14th line of the same page. 14. Strike out the words "Catoctin mountain" in the 17th line of the 14th page and insert the words "Catoctin and South mountains." 15. At the end of the 2d line of the 19th page add, "provided that no toll or compensation shall be demanded by the said president and company, or their servants, for weighing any cart or waggon as aforesaid." 16. Strike out the words "ten dollars" in the 3d line of the 23d page and insert "treble the tolls he, she or they, would have been chargeable with in case of passing through such turnpike gate." 17. Strike out the words "a dividend" in the 1st line of the 25th page and insert "half yearly dividends." 18. After the word "paid" in the 5th line of the same page insert "by." 19. Strike out the words "ten per centum" in the last line of the 25th page and insert "eight per centum." 20. After the word "capital" in the 1st line of the 26th page insert "principal." 21. Strike out the word "ten" in the 4th line of the 26th page and insert "eight." 22. Strike out the word "ten" in the 5th line of the same page and insert "five." 23. After the word "for" in the 6th line of the same page insert "the." 24. After the word "three" in the same line insert "next." 25. Strike out the word "decennial" in the 7th line of the same page and insert "quinquennial." 26. Strike out the word "fifteen" in the 9th line of the same page and insert "twelve and a half." 27. Strike out from the word "amount" in the 9th line of the 26th page to the end of the section, and insert "shall be paid by the president and managers of the respective company to the treasurer of the western shore, for the use of the state." 28. After the word "kind" in the 4th line of the 28th page insert "so as to injure the road, or obstruct the passage thereon." 29. Strike out the words "the sum of" in the 15th and 16th lines of the 28th page and insert "a sum not exceeding." 30. Strike out the word "seven" in the 10th line of the 29th page and insert "three." 31. At the end of the 14th line of the same page add, "provided that a majority of the stockholders shall agree to the same." 32. After the word "town," the last word in the interlineation in the 30th page, insert "and from thence through Margaret's-Ville to Elizabeth-town and William's Port in Washington county." 33. After the word "road" in the 5th line from the bottom of the 30th page, insert "or roads, as shall be used or occupied by the said company." 34. After the word "valuations" in the 5th line of the last page insert "in the same manner, and have respectively the same rights, powers and authorities, as are herein before given to, or vested in, Baltimore county." 35. Strike out from the word "within" last mentioned in the 12th line of the 31st page to the word "then" in the 14th line of the same page, and insert "ten years afterwards complete the Rieaster's-town and York-town roads, and also shall complete the Frederick-town road from Baltimore to the Poplar Spring in five years, and from the Poplar Spring to Middle-town in five years after, and the whole remaining part of the said road in five years after, so as to complete the whole of all the said roads in the term of fifteen years from the passage of this act, according to the true intent and meaning thereof."

The yeas and nays being required, appeared as follow:

A F F I R M A T I V E.

Mr. Harwood, president, Mr. Brown, Mr. Christie, Mr. Duckett, Mr. Johnson, Mr. McCulloch, Mr. Partridge, Mr. Ringgold. 8.

N E G A T I V E.

Mr. Houston, Mr. Mackall, Mr. Nelson. 3.

So it was resolved in the affirmative.

On motion, the question was put, That the senate reconsider the bill, entitled, An act empowering the chancellor to direct a sale of the real estate of Richard Jacob Duckett, late of Prince-George's county, deceased, for the purposes therein mentioned? Resolved in the affirmative.

The question was then put, That the said bill do pass with the following proposed amendments? Amendments proposed. 1. After the word "that" in the 4th line of the 2d page insert "such sale shall not be decreed, unless it shall appear to the chancellor, on an examination of all circumstances, that it will be for the interest and advantage of said minors, and." 2. Strike out the words "the chancellor shall decree a sale of the said estate" in the 5th line of the same page and insert "a sale shall be decreed." Resolved in the affirmative.

The bill, entitled, An act to authorise the opening of a road in Anne-Arundel and Prince-George's county, was read the second time by a special order and passed.

A petition from sundry inhabitants of Anne-Arundel county, praying that a law may pass authorising a lottery to raise a sum of money for opening a road from Westminster, in Frederick county, to the city of Washington, was preferred, read, and referred to Mr. Nelson, Mr. Houston and Mr. Johnson, to consider and report thereon.

The bill, entitled, An act to confirm the partition made by certain commissioners therein mentioned, and for other purposes, was read the second time by a special order and passed.

The resolution respecting property in the town of Oxford was read the second time by a special order and dissented from.

The senate adjourns until to-morrow morning 9 o'clock.